CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

JEFF BLUE COUNTY ENGINEER

1605 E. MAIN STREET

(217) 384-3800 FAX (217) 328-5148

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802

\$0.00

January 11, 2011

Req No.	Payee	Description	Amount
80	Allied Municipal Supply	Sign & Sign Materials	1,528.14
81	Champaign County Treasurer	County Equipment Rental	8,632.15
82 Open Road Paving	Pay Estimate #5 - CH. 18 (Monticello Rd) Section #07-00419-01-RS	715,000.00	
83	Champaign County Treasurer	County Engineering Forces 7/1-11/30/10	49,525.06
3	Jeff Blue	Air Fare - NCUTCD Meeting -	252.80
		Arlington, VA - 1/19-1/21/11	
4	National Committee on Uniform Traffic Control Devices	Registration - NCUTCD Meeting Arlington, VA - 1/19-1/21/11	180.00
5	Cargill, Inc.	1,398.92 T. De-icing Salt	95,350.38
		- -	\$ 870,468.53
OWSH	IP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIM	S FOR DECEMBER	
leq No.	Payee	Description	Amount

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF COUNTY HIGHWAY II (THOMASBORO ROAD) AND COUNTY HIGHWAY 32 (GIFFORD ROAD) SECTION #10-00429-00-RS

WHEREAS, County Highway 11 (Thomasboro Road) and County Highway 32 (Gifford Road) is in need of improvement; and

WHEREAS, The type of improvement shall consist of a mill and overlay of the existing County Highways with aggregate shoulders; and

WHEREAS, The improvement shall be by contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the County Board of Champaign County, Illinois that the following described County Highways be improved under the Illinois Highway Code:

County Highway 11 and County Highway 32, beginning at a point near U.S. Route 45 and extending along said routes in an easterly and northerly direction to a point near County Road 3200N, a distance of approximately 15.5 miles; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The improvement shall be Section #10-00429-00-RS; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$600,000.00) from the County's allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the construction of this improvement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby directed to transmit two (2) certified copies of this resolution to Mr. Joseph E. Crowe, District Engineer, Illinois Department of Transportation, Paris, Illinois.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 27th day of January A.D., 2011.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair	
County Board of the County of	
Champaign, Illinois	

	Gordy Hulten, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the County Board	
Prepared l	by: Jeff Blue	

County Engineer

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY BOARD CHAIR TO SIGN A JOINT AGREEMENT FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF COUNTY HIGHWAY 18 (MONTICELLO ROAD) SECTION #10-00430-00-RS

WHEREAS, CHAMPAIGN County and the State of Illinois are desirous to enter into a Joint Agreement for the improvement of County Highway 18 (Monticello Road); and

WHEREAS, The type of improvement shall consist of a mill 1-1/2 " and inlay of 1-1/2" of the existing asphalt surface; and

WHEREAS, The improvement shall be by contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the County Board of Champaign County, Illinois that the following described County Highways be improved under the Illinois Highway Code:

County Highway 18, beginning at a point near U.S. Route 45 and extending along said route in a westerly direction to a point near 450' west of U.S. Route 45, a distance of approximately 450'; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The improvement shall be Section \$10-00430-00-RS; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chair of the County Board of Champaign County is hereby authorized so sign the agreement with the State of Illinois for the above mentioned improvement on Behalf of Champaign County and bind the County to the terms contained therein, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Sixty-one Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$61,000.00) from the County's allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the construction of this improvement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby directed to transmit two (2) certified copies of this resolution to Mr. Joseph E. Crowe, District Engineer, Illinois Department of Transportation, Paris, Illinois.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 27th day of January A.D., 2011.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair County Board of the County of Champaign, Illinois

Prepared by: Jeff Blue

County Engineer

Gordy Hulten, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the County Board